

11/8/23

The subject Request for Proposal (RFP) is hereby amended per this Addendum No. 1, and the following questions and answers are provided as shown below. All other requirements of the RFP remain as originally stated. **Your proposal must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum.**

- 1) Is this RFP for a dedicated 40 hours per week Full-Time Employee (FTE)?

Answer: Yes, full-time (40 hours per week).

- 2) How long (is the period of performance), how many hours?

Answer: The period of performance will be start date through 9/30/24. The start date is estimated to be 30-60 days from the date of proposal acceptance, meaning that once the Offeror has been selected, then the award package will be sent to DOE-RL Contracting Officer for approval in which they take 30-60 days. Once approved by DOE-RL, then the award “start date” begins the period of performance through 9/30/24.

- 3) Will it extend to the next fiscal year?

Answer: Not guaranteed past 9/30/24.

- 4) How many Estimator (FTEs) do you need?

Answer: One or possibly more if deemed necessary.

- 5) On the Pricing Template, what does “FBR” mean?

Answer: “FBR” means fully burdened rate.

ADDENDUM 1 - QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

- 6) Is CPPCo paying B&O Tax on invoiced amount or do we include this somewhere in the bid columns?

Answer: All cost build-up need to be included in the fully burdened rate and not listed separately as a line item or invoiced.

- 7) What is the expected work schedule?

Answer: All resources will be expected to work four 10-hour shifts with flexibility to work onsite past the Wye Barricade at various times as needed. Most of the time they will be at the Fermi Building in Richland.